College of Adventure, University of Scouting

Outdoor Adventure Resources

(If you are aware of any other local outdoor adventure resources, please communicate them to Adair Petty, Dean, College of Adventure, for inclusion on this list; ppetty1@cox.net.)

General

Blue Ridge Outdoors Magazine – www.blueridgeoutdoors.com 

Backpacker Magazine - http://www.thebackpacker.com 

Outside Magazine - http://web.outsideonline.com 

Virginia State Parks - http://www.dcr.state.va.us
Northern Virginia Regional Parks - http://www.nvrpa.org 

Shenandoah National Park - http://www.nps.gov/shen/home.htm 

Potomac Appalachian Trail Club – www.patc.net
Maryland State Parks – http://www.dnr.state.md.us 

West Virginia State Parks – http://www.wvparks.com 

Pennsylvania State Parks - http://www.dcnr.state.pa.us/stateparks/spintro.htm 

American Youth Hostels - http://www.hiayh.org 

REI – www.rei.com
Eastern Mountain Sports - http://www.ems.com
Virginia Outdoor Center - http://www.playva.com/1stpage.htm
Wilderness Adventure at Eagle Landing - http://www.eagle-landing.com
Upward Enterprises Adventure Programs – www.upwardenterprises.com 

OuterQuest - http://www.outerquest.com
Galyans - http://www.galyans.com 

(Also see White Water, most white water outfitters do multiple outdoor activities) 

Mountain Biking 

Bike Trail Finder - http://www.trails.com:/explore/biking.asp  

My Bike Site - http://www.mybikesite.com/virginia  

Mountain Bike Review - http://www.mtbreview.com/trails/Virginia_name.html 

Bike Washington Area Guide - http://bikewashington.org 

Bicycling with Broken Claw - http://www.brokenclaw.com/biking/biking.html 

The Bike Lane – http://www.thebikelane.com/index.html 

Pedal-n-Spoke - http://www.pedalnspoke.com  

Performance Bikes - http://www.performancebike.com/index.html 

Mid-Atlantic Off Road (Bike) Enthusiasts - http://www.more-mtb.org 

West Virginia Rails-to-Trails - http://www.wvrtc.org/index.html
Rails-to-Trails Conservancy - http://www.railtrails.org
Green Ridge Forest Bike Trail (MD) – 

http://www.dnr.state.md.us/publiclands/greenridgebike.html
W&OD Trail - http://www.wodfriends.org/index.html 



- http://www.geocities.com/Yosemite/Trails/9401/index.html 

Fountainhead Regional Park Mountain Bike Trail – 



http://www.nvrpa.org/fountainhead.html 

Capital Crescent Trail (Washington, DC)  - http://www.cctrail.org
Mount Vernon Trail - http://www.bikewashington.org/trails/vernon/vernon.htm
C&O Canal - http://www.bikewashington.org/canal 

Fairfax Cross County Trail - http://www.co.fairfax.va.us/parks/cctinfo.htm 





- http://www.farifaxtrails.org/cct/index.html 

Wakefield Park Trail - http://www.co.fairfax.va.us/parks/cctmap-wakefield.htm 

Lake Accotink Park Trail – 

http://www.co.fairfax.va.us/parks/accotink/images/trailmap.gif  

Shooting Sports

National Rifle Association - http://www.nra.org 

Blackpowder Shooters - http://www.blackpowdershooters.com 

National Muzzle Loading Rifle Association – www.nmlra.org
Trap and Skeet Shooting – www.nvrpa.org/bullrunpark.html
Archery – Virginia Archer’s Development Program

· Archery Shooters Association – www.asaarchery.com
Climbing

Sport Rock - http://www.sportrock.com
Earth Treks Climbing Center - http://www.earthtreksclimbing.com
Adventure School – www.adventureschool.com 

Climbing Magazine - http://www.climbing.com
BSA Climb On Safely - http://www.scouting.org (select: Scoutmaster or 

Adult Leader, Publications and Resources, Climb on Safely)

Kayaking

Discovery Kayaking - http://www.discoverykayaking.com
Atlantic Kayak (Sea Kayaking) - http://www.atlantickayak.com
Caving

National Speleological Society - http://www.caves.org
Creep and Crawl –  Xcav8er@aol.com 

Land Navigation

Quantico Orienteering Club – www.qoc.nova.org
REI – Orienteering Courses (See REI Bailey Cross Roads)

Silva - http://www.silva.se
Prince William Forest - http://www.nps.gov/prwi/pwfphome.htm
USGA Maps - http://www-nmd.usgs.gov/esic/to_order.html
White Water Rafting/Canoeing

Ohiopyle, PA

Wilderness Voyageurs - http://www.wilderness-voyageurs.com
Laurel Highlands River Tours - http://www.laurelhighlands.com
Lehigh River, PA

Whitewater Challengers – www.wc-rafting.com
Harper’s Ferry, WV

Historical River Tours - http://www.historicalrivertours.com/index.htm
Blue Ridge Outfitters – www.broraft.com
Shenandoah River, VA

Shenandoah River Outfitters - http://www.shenandoah-river.com
New River, WV

ACE Adventure Center - http://www.aceraft.com
Songer Whitewater – www.songerwhitewater.com
SCUBA

Splash Dive Center, Alexandria - http://www.splashdivecenter.com
Aquatic Adventures, Alexandria- http://www.my-town.com/learn2dive
Wilderness First Aid and First Aid

Wilderness Safety Council - http://www.wfa.net
National Outdoor Leadership School (NOLS) Wilderness Medicine Institute – 

http://www.nols.edu/wmi/index.shtml 

American Red Cross, Alexandria Chapter - http://www.alexandriaredcross.org
Aviation Orientation

Young Eagles Experimental Aircraft Association - http://www.youngeagles.com 

Boating

US Power Boats – http://www.usps.org 

Boats US - http://www.boatus.com 

Coast Guard Auxiliary – http://www.cgaux.org 

Discover Sailing - http://www.sailamerica.com/discoversailing 

Mariners Sailing School & Belle Haven Marina – http://www.saildc.com 

Pohick Bay Regional Park (sailing, canoe, kayak, fishing boats) – 

http://www.nvrpa.org/pohickbay.html  

Bull Run Marina (canoes and flat bottom) – 

http://www.nvrpa.org/bullrunmarina.html 

Baltimore County Sailing Center - http://www.geocities.com/Yosemite/6174 

Winter Skiing/Snowboarding

Canann Valley Resort, Davis, WV, 180 miles from DC; 34 slopes and trails with a 6,000 foot long run; Scout Ski Special, $80 per person in groups of 20 or more; 

includes 2 nights lodging, 2 breakfast, 2 day lift pass, 2 day ski equipment rental; 800-622-4121, www.canaanresort.com 

Ski Liberty, Fairfield (south of Gettysburg), PA, 65 miles from DC; 16 slopes and trails with a 5,200 foot run; Scout Weekend Special, weekend days, $56 for skiing, $67 for snowboards in groups of 15 or more; includes equipment, instruction, and lift tickets, patch, and 25% discount on food; 717-642-8282 ext 3305 for group sales, www.skiliberty.com 

Whitetail Mountain Resort, Mercerburg, PA, 80 miles from DC, 19 slopes and trails with a 4,900 foot run; Scout Weekend Weekend Special, weekend days, price (not given but similar to Ski Liberty) in groups of 15 or more; includes equipment, instruction, and lift tickets, patch, and 25% discount on food; 717-328-9400 ext 3517 for group sales, www.skiwhitetail.com  

Timberline Ski Resort, Davis, WV, 185 miles from DC; 35 slopes and trails with 10,640 foot run; Scout Econo Package, $99 per person includes 2 day ski lift tickets, equipment rental, instruction, 2 nights lodging (bring your sleeping bag), and 5 meals; 800-392-0152, www.timberlineresort.com 

Seven Springs, Champion, PA, 190 miles from DC; 31 slopes and trails with a 6,600 foot long run; Student Ski Trips, $170 per person in groups of 20 or more includes 2 nights chalet lodging, 2 breakfasts, 1 dinner, 2 days and 2 nights lift tickets, and discounts on instruction and equipment rental; 800-452-2223 ext 7871 or 7875, www.7springs.com 

ROPES COURSE

Hemlock Overlook




Northern Virginia 4-H Center

Center for Outdoor Recreation


Front Royal, VA

(703) 993-4354




(540) 635-7171

www.gmu.edu/departments/hemlock
Highroad Program Center



Inner Quest

(703) 820-6339




(703) 478-1078

YOUTH HOSTELS

American Youth Hostels
Provides inexpensive overnight lodging 

PO Box 37613

throughout the United States, Canada and Europe

Washington, DC 20013-7613

(202) 783-6161

www.hiayh.org 

CABINS

Potomac Appalachian Trail Club
Has a series of cabins in Virginia, Maryland 118 Park Street, SE


and Pennsylvania that may be rented.  Rentals Vienna, VA 22180


can be made one one month in advance on a.

(703) 242-0693


first come, first serve basis.

 www.patc.net


Office hours: Mon-Thur, 7 -9 pm;

Thur-Fri, 12 -2 pm

WILDERNESS SURVIVAL

Mountain Shepherd




Earth Connection

220 Regal Oak Way




PO Box 916

Amherst, VA 24521




Marshall, VA 20116

(804) 929-5309




(540) 270-2531

www.mountainshepherd.com


www.earth-connection.com 

